DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	21-AFC-02
Project Title:	Gem Energy Storage Center
TN #:	242487
Document Title:	Rosamond News proof of publication
Description:	Proof of publication of English language newspaper ad
Filer:	Lon Payne
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	3/29/2022 9:16:16 AM
Docketed Date:	3/29/2022

# NOTICE OF RECEIPT APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION GEM ENERGY STORAGE CENTER (21-AFC-02)

On December 1-2, 2021, GEM A-CAES LLC (applicant), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hydrostor, Inc., filed an Application for Certification (AFC) with the California Energy Commission (CEC) to construct and operate an advanced compressed air energy storage facility in Kern County, California. The project site is approximately one mile northeast of the community of Willow Springs and seven miles west of Rosamond. The 71-acre project site is bounded on the north by Sweetser Road and on the west by Tehachapi Willow Springs Road (90th Street West) with a physical address of 8684 Sweetser Road, Rosamond, California. Willow Springs is roughly equidistant from the town of Tehachapi to the north and the city of Lancaster to the south. Edwards Air Force Base is to the east.

#### Project Description

Fine Gem Energy Storage Center (GESC or project) would be a nominal 500-megawatt (MW), 4,000 MW-hour (MWh), advanced compressed air energy storage (A-CAES) facility capable of charging and discharging daily, GESC would compress air into a purpose-built underground cavern, using electricity from the grid, most likely off-peak, excess, or surplus electricity. The heaf from the air compression process would be captured and stored in an aboveground thermal storage system. The compressed air would then be stored in the cavern under the pressure of a hydro-static head created by an onsite, aboveground water reservoir. When electricity is needed by the grid, the compressed air would be released using the hydrostatic head pressure, re-heated using the stored thermal energy, and directed through aboveground turbine-generators to produce electricity.

GESC's major equipment would consist of five all-electric air compressor trains, five 100-MW air-driven power turbine generators, heat exchangers, flermal heat storage, an underground compressed air storage cavern, an aboveg-round water reservoir, miscellaneous aboveground support facilities, and a 10.9-mile interconnection to the existing Southern California Edison Whirtwind Substation.

If approved, the applicant anticipates it would begin construction of GESC in the second quarter of 2023, startup and testing in the second quarter of 2028, and commercial operation in the third quarter of 2028.

A copy of the AFC as well as other project information, can be found on the CEC's webpage for this project at https:// www.energy.ca.gov/powerplant/caes/gem-energy-storage-center

CEC Jurisdiction and AFC Process
The CFC has exclusive authority to certify, or license, all thermal power plants of 50 MW and greater and related facilities (that is, electric transmission line) proposed for construction and operation in California. The issuance of a certificate by the CEC is in lieu of any local or state permit and federal permit to the extent permitted by federal law. The CEC's facility licensing process carefully examines the public health and safety, environmental impacts, and engineering aspects of proposed power plants and all related facilities. The CEC's licensing process has been certified by the Secretary of the Natural Resources Agency as a "certified program" under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code, sec. 21000 et. sec; Cal. Code Regs., it. 14, § 1525(1)). As a certified program, the CEC produces several environmental and decision documents rather than an environmental impact report.

The first step in the AFC process is for the CEC to determine whether the application contains all the information required by California Code of Regulations, title 20, division 2, chapter 5, article 6, Appendix B. The CEC staff has completed its initial review of the AFC and recommended at the CEC's January 26, 2022, Business Meeting, that the AFC is incomplete, the CEC should adopt the list of deficiencies identified in the executive director's record Art is incomplete, use CLe should an adopt us its of centrelines in elements in the executive united in section addition (See Ti V 241097), <a href="https://efling.energy.ca.gov/Get/Document.aspx?n=241097&DocumentContentle=74932">https://efling.energy.ca.gov/Get/Document.aspx?n=241097&DocumentContentle=74932</a>), and the CEC should not accept the AFC as complete until the additional information specified in the recommendation is provided. The CEC also directed the applicant to file information supporting an exemption from the CEC's Notice of Intention (NOI) process by February applicant to the information supporting an exemption from the CLE is Notice of linention (NOI) process by February 9, 2022; directed staff to file a response to this information filing in the form of an executive director's recommendation by February 23, 2022; and assigned a committee [Commissioner Karen Douglas (Presiding) and Commissioner Andrew McAllister (Associate) to oversee the GESC filing and any other proceedings arising from it. Public Resources Code section 25540.6(a) identifies which types of thermal power plants are exempted from the otherwise required 12-month NOI process and, thus, may proceed directly to the AFC process. After a review of the executive director's recommendation regarding an exemption from the NOI process, and prior to any action on the matter by the CEC, the committee may hold a hearing on the matter or issue its own recommendation

If the CEC determines the facility qualifies for an exemption from the NOI process and once the CEC finds the AFC complete, the 12-month clock to reach a decision on the AFC as required under Public Resources Code section 25540,6 will begin. At that time, CEC staff will begin the discovery phase of the proceeding, and a detailed examination of the application will comm

The CEC staff will prepare and publish both a Preliminary Staff Assessment (PSA) and a Final Staff Assessment (FSA). After allowing for a public comment period of at least 30 days on the PSA and holding public workshop(s), (FSA). After allowing for a public comment period of at least 30 days on the PSA and holding public workshop(s), the CEC staff will prepare and publish the FSA, which will serve as the CEC staff's formal testimony in evidentizy hearings to be held by the committee. The committee will consider the testimony presented by the CEC staff, applicant, and any formal intervenors, as well as comments from interested agencies and the public, prior to publishing its proposed decision. The CEC will consider the committee's proposed decision at a business meeting. The CEC will issue notices for workshops and hearings at least 10 days prior to each workshop and hearing. As part of the review process, the CEC staff works closely with local, state, and federal agencies to ensure that all laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards applicable to the proposed project are considered in the CEC's final decision.

# Public Participation

The CEC welcomes public participation in the AFC review process. To stay informed about this project and receive notice of upcoming meetings and workshops, please subscribe to the project list serve. The list serve is an automated CEC system that sends out enail notifications when documents and notices are posted to the project's docket. To subscribe, go to the CEC's webpage for this project, at https://www.energy.ca.gov/powerplant/caes/gem-energy-storagecenter, scroll down the right side of the webpage to the box labeled "Subscribe," and provide the requested contact

Any person may comment on the AFC application. The CEC encourages the use of its electronic commenting system. To use the CEC's electronic commenting feature, go to the CEC's webpage for this project, as cited above; click on the "Submit e-Comment" link on the right side of the webpage; and follow the instructions in the online form. Be sure to include the project name in your comments.

Written and oral comments, attachments, and associated contact information (for example, address, phone number, email address) become part of the viewable public record. This information may also become available via any internet search engine.

Written comments may also be mailed to:

California Energy Commission Docket Unit, MS-4 Docket No. 21-AFC-02 715 P Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512

For questions about this notice or the project, please contact Leonidas Payne, project manager, at (916) 838-2124, or

The CEC Public Advisor's Office is available to provide information on, and assistance with, public participation in CEC proceedings. The Public Advisor's Office can be reached at (916) 957-7910 or toll free in California at (800) 822-6228 and can also be contacted by email at <a href="mailto:publicadvisor@energy.ca.gov">publicadvisor@energy.ca.gov</a>.

News media inquiries should be directed to the CEC Media Office at (916) 654-4989, or by e-mail at mediaoffice@

Published in the Rosamond Weekly News March 28, 2022

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: The following person is doing business as: SINGH TRUCK PARTS (2022-B2140) at 2570 Union Avenue, Bakersfield, CA 93307. Kern County. Mailing address: 1563 Coventry Place, Palmdale, CA 93551. Registrant is Singha Logistics, Inc at 1563 Coventry Place, Palmdale, CA 93551. The business is conducted by a Corporation. The business commenced to transact business on 04/14/2014. Notice: This fictitious name statement expires five years from date it was file in the office of the County Clerk. A new Fictitious Business Name Statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law. (See Section 14411 et.req., Business and Professions Code). Filed 03/022/2022. Signed by Baljit Singh Malhi, CEO. Published in the Rosamond Weekly News March 28, April 4, 11, 18, 2022

### NOTICE OF WAREHOUSE LIEN SALE

In accordance with the provisions of the California Commercial Code 7210, and California Civil Code 798.56 (e) there being due and unpaid storage for which Rosamond Mobilehome Park, is entitled to a lien as Warehouse on the mobilehome hereinafter described, and due notice having been given to all parties known to claim an interest therein, and the time specified in such notice for payment of such having expired.

Notice is hereby given that the mobilehome hereinafter described will be sold to the highest bidder at Rosa.

mond Mobilehome Park at 1258 Rosamond Blvd,, Space No. 43, Lancaster, County of Kern, California, 93560 on April 13, 2022, at 9:00 a.m.
The mobilehome to be sold is described as a: 1959 mobilehome, Decal No. ABJ5474, Serial No. 15365. The

parties believed to claim an interest in the above-referenced mobilehome are: Angela Coronado, Navor Coronado, Marcos/ Guillermina Ceniceros, Maria Perez, Jose Guadalupe Perez.

The amount of the warehouse lien as of March 2, 2022 is \$4597.74 plus additional daily storage charges of

\$14.50, actual utilities consumed, and other incidental processing, transportation, and lien costs incurred after March 2, 2022 until the date of sale, including without limitation attorney's fees and costs of publication.

Said mobilehome will be sold "as is" and "where is", and without any covenant or warranty, express or implied, regarding title, possession, mobilehome park approval, encumbrances, or any other matter whatsoever, includ-ing, but not limited to, the implied warranty of merchantability. Purchase of the mobilehome does not include any right to the mobilehome space, any right to resell the home to remain on the space, or to tenancy within any right to the mobilehome space, any right to reset the nome to remain on the space, or to renancy within the Park, accept as specifically agreed upon in writing by the Park, Absent a written agreement with the Park to the contrary, the mobilehome must be removed from the space. The purchaser of the mobilehome may be responsible for unpaid taxes, fees, liens or other charges owed to the State of California and/or other governmental entities. Please note that the sale may be cancelled at any time, up to and including the time of the sale. Dated this 17th day of March at Lancaster, California by Anabel Gutierrez, Authorized Agent for Rosamond Mobilehome Park

VALERIE AD M7-43 Published in the Rosamond Weekly News March 28, April 4, 2022

#### PETITION FOR GUARDIANSHIP Case No. 46GD22-00

Josefa Villa and Christian Villa, Petitioners, represent:

Sofia Irene Agbulos-Taylor and Olivia Louise Taylor of Box Elder, South Dakota are minor children

The names and post office addresses of the spouse, children, parents, and brothers and sisters of the minors, or if none, the nearest known relatives who would be entailed to succeed by interstate succession to the estate of the minors, are: Josefa Villa, Box Elder, SD and Patrick Taylor, Jr. Edwards AFB, CA.

The name, place of residence or location, and post office of the individual or facility that is responsible for or has assumed responsibility for the are or custody of the minors are: Josefa Villa, Box Elder, SD and Christian Villa, Box Elder SD.

Petitioners, husband and wife, have cared for the minor children for more than one year, without the biologi-cal father exercising any of his court-ordered parenting time. They are currently located in Box Elder, SD. Petitioner, Josefa Villa, has enlisted in the military and plans to complete base training the future. In that event, the guardianship is requested so the petitioner, Christian Villa, may seek medical care and make schooling decisions for the minor children in their mother's absence.

Josefa Villa and Christian Villa are acting as guardian of the minor children.

In support of this Petition, the Petitioners further state that they seek guardianship recognition because they deem it to be in the best interest of the minors to live with Petitioners so that they can be taken care of. Petitioners desire the authority to make decisions for the minors that affect their eduction, religion, medical needs and services, counseling, and discipline.

WHEREFORE, Petitioners pray that a time and place be set for hearing upon this Petition and that upon

hearing in this matter, the Court issue its Order appointing Josefa Villa and Christian Villa as the guardians of Sofia Irene Agbulos-Taylor and Olivia Louise Taylor and that the Court waive any requirement for the filing of a bond by the guardians.

Dated this 10 day of February, 2022

State of SOUTH DAKOTA

County of PENNINGTON

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10th day of February, 2022, Vicky Murphy, Notary Public Published in the Rosamond Weekly News March 21, 28, April 411, 2022

# NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF DANIEL LEROY DAWSON Case No. 22STPB00912

To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both, of DANIEL LEROY DAWSON

A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by Drew Dawson in the Superior Court of California,

County of LOS ANGELES.

THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that Drew Dawson be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent.

THE PETITION requests the decedent's will and codicils, if any, be admitted to probate. The will and any codicils are available for examination in the file kept by the court.

THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority.

A HEARING on the petition will be held on May 6, 2022 at 8:30 AM in Dept. No. 4 located at 111 N. Hill St., Los Angeles, CA 90012.

IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your

objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by

your attorney.

IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with

IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within the later of either (1) four months from the date of first issuance of letters to a general personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a notice under section 9052 of the California Probate Code.

Other California statutes and legal authority may affect your rights as a creditor. You may want to

consult with an attorney knowledgeable in California law

YOU MAY EXAMINE the file kept by the court. If you are a person interested in the estate, you may file with the court a Request for Special Notice (form DE-154) of the filing of an inventory and appraisal of estate assets or of any petition or account as provided in Probate Code section 1250. A Request for Special Notice form is available from the court clerk.

Attorney for petitioner

JACOB ILOULIAN ESO SBN 302554 LAW OFFICE OF

JACOB ILOULIAN 3613 SHERMAN WAY

VAN NUYS CA 91405 CN984614 DAWSON Mar 21,28, Apr 4, 2022

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: The following person is doing business as: BELLISSIMA MEDICAL AESTHETICS (2022-B1844) at 6001 Truxtun Ave, Bldg C, Suite 320, Bakersfield, CA 93309. Kern County. Mailing address: 6001 Truxtun Ave, Bldg C, Suite 320, Bakersfield, CA 93309. Registrant is Esposo and Hurst Corporation at 844) at 6001 Truxtun Ave, Bldg C, Suite 320, Bakersfield, CA 93309. The business is conducted by a Corporation. The business commenced to transact business on 04/14/2014. Notice: This fictitious name statement expires five years from date it was file in the office of the County Clerk. A new Fictitious Business Name Statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law. (See Section 14411 et.req., Business and Professions Code). Filed 03/09/2022. Signed by Rick Hurst, CFO. Published in the Rosamond Weekly News March 14, 21, 28, April 4, 2022

## STATEMENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FACTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME

Business Name to abandon: BELLISSIMA MEDICAL AESTHETICS at 6001 Truxtun Ave, Bakersfield, CA 93309. Kern County. Mailing address: 6001 Truxtun Ave, Bakersfield, CA 93309. Registrant to abandon the business name is: Esposo and Hurst Corporation at 6001 Truxtun Ave, Bakersfield, CA 93309. The business was conducted by a Corporation. Signed Rick Hurst, Chief Financial Officer. Original FBN Statement File Number: 2020-B5355. Original FBN Statement Filed on: 12/03/2020. Statement of Abandonment filed on: 03/09/2022. Published in the Rosamond Weekly News March 14, 21, 28, April 4, 2022